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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF PETE BURGHARDT 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Pete Burghardt and my business address is 3804 Coconut Palm 

ive, Tampa, Florida 33619. 

Please state a brief description of your educational background and 

peri ence. 

I have a B.S. degree (1980) in Biology from the University of South 

orida and ten years experience with the Department of Environmental 

gul ation. 

By whom are you presently employed? 

I am employed by the State of Florida, Department of Environmental 

gulation (DER). 

How long have you been employed with the Department of Environmental 

'gulation and in what capacity? 

I have been employed since O'ctober 31, 1990 as an Environmental 

iecialist in the Domestic Wastewater Section. 

What are your general responsibilities at the Department of 

ivironmental Regulation? 

My duties are to assure that all wastewater treatment plants in the 

iuthwest district are in compliance with pertinent state regulations. 

Are you familiar with the Palm Terrace and Zephyr Shores wastewater 

fstems in Pasco County? 

Yes. 

Does the utility have current operating or construction permits fromthe 

bpartment of Environmental Regulation? 
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No. The Zephyr Shores plant has no permit. Palm Terrace has a current 

perating permit, D051-150578, issued September 6 ,  1988, which expires on 

,ugust 18, 1993. 

I. 

1. 

IS shown by its groundwater monitoring. 

1. 
:onstruction permit. 

2.  

a result of review of the utility’s application for permit number 

Is Palm Terrace in compliance with its permit? 

This plant has experienced problems with turbidity and fecal coliforms 

Please explain why Zephyr Shores does not have a current operating or 

The Department issued a notice of permit denial on August 25, 1992, as 

1051-201779. 

2 .  
4.  To correct this 

problem, the plant will need to build additional disposal, or, divert its flow 

to the county’s wastewater system. 

9. Are the wastewater collection, treatment and disposal facilities 

adequate to serve present customers based on permitted capacity? 

A .  

above. 

9. Are the treatment and disposal facilities located in accordance with 

Section 17-6.070(2), Florida Administrative Code? 

A.  Yes. 

9. Has DER required the utility to take any action so as to minimize 

possible adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, aerosol drift or 

1 i ght i ng? 

What problem does this Zephyr Shores plant have? 

The plant has inadequate effluent disposal capability. 

No, not at Zephyr Shores, due to the effluent disposal problem discussed 

Palm Terrace’s facilities are adequate. 
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the restricted access sprayfield has required some attention by the DER. 

Q. 

respect to location, reliability and safety? 

A .  

Q. 

Florida Administrative Code? 

A. 

Q. Is the overall maintenance of the treatment, collection, and disposal 

facilities satisfactory? 

A. No. The Zephyr Shores plant's disposal system is inadequate as already 

discussed. The utility's failure to resolve this problem has resulted in the 

Department's denial of the permit application and consideration of enforcement 

action. 

9. Do the facilities meet effluent' disposal requirements of Sections 17- 

6.055 and 17-6.080, Florida Administrative Code? 

A. No. The disposal problem at Zephyr Shores was discussed earlier in this 

testimony. The Palm Terrace plant discharges to two percolation/evaporation 

ponds and also a 2.2 acre restricted area sprayfield and i s  meeting effluent 

disposal requirements. 

Q. Are the collection, treatment and disposal facilities in compliance with 

all the other provisions of Title 17, Florida Administrative Code, not 

previously mentioned? 

A. As far as I know, yes. 

Q. Have any of these system been the subject of any Department of 

Not for the Zephyr Shores plant. At Palm Terrace, aerosol drift from 

Do the pump stations and lift stations meet DER requirements with 

The DER'S files contain no information addressing this point. 

Does the utility have certified operators as required by Chapter 17-602, 

Yes, the utility's plant staffing is sufficient. 

Palm Terrace's facilities are satisfactorily maintained. 
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Environmental Regulation enforcement action within the past two years? 

A .  

provided as Exhibit PB-1. 

Q. 

A.  Yes. On November 27, 1990, an inspection of Palm Terrace showed the 

facility was not reporting abnormal events as required. Specifically an 

"office wall calendar," instead of the official operator's log, noted 16 days 

in November, 1990, of solids loss. This was neither reported to the 

Department nor recorded in the operator's log.  A reinspection on May 2, 1991 

indicated that at that time the problems were resolved. 

Q. 

A.  Yes, it does. 

A consent order involving Zephyr Shores, comprised of six pages is being 

Do you have anything further to add? 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

- 4 -  
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 
Southwest  D l ~ c r l c c  4520 Oak h l r  EouI~wrd ? 
L n w m  Chllln. ( i a n ~ l n c ~ r  Hl1*?L$!4 

.. May 7 ,  1991 

Southern Etatea ut i l i t ies ,  Inc. 
1000 color  Place 
Apopka, Pt 32703 

Attention: Mr. Charleo 6waat 

Re: Propoaed Final  Agency Aqtion (consent order)  i n  Case 
of Southern S ta t e s  Utilities, Inc. (Zephyrehoree 6.T.P.). 
W C  F i 1 0  NO. 91-0996. 

m a r  Hr. SWeati 

The purpose of t h i 8  1mtt.r i 8  t o  complete the reso lu t ion  Of 
t he  v io l a t ion (8 )  previously iden t i f i ed  by t he  Department Of 
Environmental RegUlatkin ('DER') i n  the Warnhg'NOtiCe 
wb191-OO'l6DW51SWD dated April  8 ,  1991, which is attached. The 
correct ive actions required t o  bring your facility into 
compliance have been performed. However, you must pay to the '  
Department t he  amount of ~ 2 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  to complete settlement of 
t he  v io l a t ions  deecribed i n  the attachmd Warning Notice, along 
with $250.00 t o  reimburse the DER'R costs ,  for a t o t a l  of 
$20,250.00. Thio payment must be nade t o  "The Department of 
EnVirOW2ntal Regulation" by cmrt i f ied  check or roney order and 
s h a l l  includa. thereon the  M3C number amigned above and the  
nota t ion  "Pol lu t ion  Reoovery Fund". The payment s h a l l  be sen t  
t o  the SOUthWbEt District Office, 4520 Oak Fair Blvd., Tampa, 
F lor ida  w i t h i n  30 day8 of your signing t h i s  letter. 

the terms of the Letter. After t h i s  let ter h A E  been 
counteraigned by t he  DER and f i l e d  with the Clerk of the DBR, 
the  letter @ h a l l  conet i tu te  A conaent order, which is f i n a l  
agency ac t ion  of the DER, the term and conditione of which may 
be enforced i n  a court  of competent ju r iad ic t ion  pursuant to  
Seations 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Etatutes.  h i l u r e  t o  
comply with t he  terms o f , t h i o  l e t t e r  once signed by you s h a l l  
c o n s t i t u t e  a vio la t ion  of Section 403.161(1)(b), Florida 
statuter . 

Your s igning of t h i s  letter c o n s t i t u t e s  your agreement to 
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The DER b aountersigning th in  letter, waives i t m  r i g h t  to  
seek j u d i c i a l  Imposition of danagoa, or c i v i l  pena l t i e s  foe the  
violakione desoribed above, 
your r i g h t s  ae deeartbed on the  back of t h i s  document i n  the  
Notice of Rights. I f  you do not mign and return t h i e  let ter t o  
the  Department a t  t he  Southwest District address given above by 
May 17, 1991, it w i l l  be arsursed that you a r e  not i n t e re s t ed  i n  
e e t t l i n g  t h i s  matter according t o  the  terms described herein,  
and t h i a  matter will be referred t o  the  Department's Off ice  of 
General Couneel with a rauommendation t h a t  formal enforcement 
aa t ion  be taken against  you. 

By slgning t h i s  latter, YOU waive 

BincereLy, 

Southwent D i s t r i c t  

For the  DER8 For Southern 8 t a t e s  U t L l i t i e E  

Deputy Aasis tant  Secretary 
atat. of Florida Department 
of Environmantal Regulation 

A- 



FROM 

-- 
Exhibit PB-1 
Page 3 o f  6 

IS. I?.  1992 1 4 I W  

NOTICE 08 RIGHTS 

Peraone whose substantial interests are affected by the 
progoaed agency action dmcribed in this doaunent hW. a right, 
pursuant to seotion 120.57, F.s., to petition for an administrative 
determination (hearing) on the proposed action. The Petition must. 
aontain the information set forth below and must be f l l e d  I r w d v e d )  
in the Department's Office bf oeneraf Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400, within 21 days 05 receipt of this 
notice. A copy of the Petition must a l s o  be nailed at the tine of 
filing to the (persons named) above at the addrasr indicated. 
Failuro to file a petition within ths 21 day6 constitutes a waiver of 
any right such person ha6 to an administrative determination 
(hearing) purlruant to Seation 120.57, 8.8. 

The petition shall contain the following information1 
(a) f i a  name, addreaa, and telephone number 06 each petitionerr tho 
~epaztment's identification number and the county in which tha 
subject makter or activity is located! (b) A statement of how and 
when each petitioner received notice of tae Department's action or 
proposed action1 ( a )  A statement of how each petitioner's substantial 
intereeta are affeCt.8 by the Department's action o r  proposed action; 
(d) A etatement of the material facts dirputed by petitioner, if any1 
(e) A statement of taqts whiah petitioner contands warrant reversal 
or nodificetion of the Department's action or proposed action; (f) A 
statement o f  which rules or statutes petitioner Mntend8 require 
reversal. or modification of the DB artment's action cr proposed 

precisely the action petitioner wante the Departnont to take with 
tespect to the Department'o, action or proposed action; 

designed to formulate agency sction. Accordingly, the Department's 
final action may be ditfarent from the position taken by it i n  this 
Notice. Pereon8 whose eubetantial interests will be affected by any 
decision of the Department with regard to the subjeot agency 
(propoeed) action have the right to petition to become a party to the 
prcoeeding. The petition must oonform to the requirements specified 
above and be tiled (reoeivsd) within 21 days of recelpt of this 
notice in the Offioe of General Counsel at the above addrssa of the 
Department. Bailure to petition within the allowed time trane 
conskitutao 8 waiver of any right uuch person haa to requert 4 
hearing under Section 120.57, B.S. .  and to partioipatr as a party to 
thls proceeding. 
approval of the presiding offic?r upon notion f i l e d .  

action: (9)  A statement of the rei il et sought by petitioner, stating 

If a petition is f iaed ,  the adminietrative heaxing process ia 

Any subsequent intervention w i l l  only be at the 

t + t * i I * * * * t * * * * *  

A party who ie adversely affected by this Consent Order is 
entitled to Judicial Review pur8uant to Section 120.68, F.6. Review 
proceedings hra governed by the Florida EuleS o f  Appellate 
Procedure. 
Notice of  Appeal with the Agency Clerk Of the Divirlon of 
Administrative Hearhgs and a second copy, acconpanied by filing Eees 
prescribed by law. with the Diatrict Court of hppeal, First DlStriCt, 
O r  with the District Court o t  Appeal in the Appellate Dietriot where 
the party resides,  The Wotice of Appeal musk be filed within 30 days 
of redition of the Order to be reviewed. 

such proceedings are commenced by filing on. copy of a 
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CERTIFIED HAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

.. 
pasco county 

~ t .  Char los  Sweat Dewey C h x e y  
southern Stakes U t i l i t i e S ,  XnC. 
lo00 c o l o r  place 
Awgka, FL 32705 

c u r t i t i c a t i o n  NO.. C-4409 

Robert' D. Bar re t t  
ce r t i ? i ca t ion  NO. C-3128 

WARNING NOTICE 
.NO. WN91-0016DW51SWD 

Re: ~ e p h y r s h o r e s  S.T.P. 
poemit NO. aos1-zzaasa . .  

.'DeaK MC. Sweat:. 

pvrsu&t to  chapter  4 0 3 ,  Florfda Statutts, and t h e  rules and 
r e g u l a t i o n s  promulgated therein which authorires  and empowers 

. t h e  tmpartment of Environmental Regulatfon t o  cont ro l ,  aba te  
and p r o h i b i t  pollution of A i r  and water i n  the s t a t e  of 
Florida, you a r e  heroby nobifled of sp*ciCic v io l a t ions  oE 
these rules and regulat ions as f O l L O V 6 :  

1. on April I, 1991 Departmenk versonnel conducted an 
in spec t ion  oe Xephyrshoreo sewage Treatment Plant (STP) and 
found a bypaas pump lnr ta l led  in t b e  Chlorine,contact  
chamber w h i c h  discharges t o  an unpermitted pond' vztem. 
This  is a v io l a t ion  of your permit and, therefore,  a 
'violation of scctfon 403.161(1) (b) Florida tatutes (F.S.] 6 

2 .  A bypars was valved i n t o $ b a  c lar i f ie  'skimer r e tu rn  to 
allow unchlorinated ofElumt,  solids and debr i s  to flow to 
t h e  unpermitted pond refcranced i n  
T h i s  i6 a violation of Geotion 4 J .161(1)(a) F.S. 

this unpermitted onsf te  pond. T h e  discharge Lroa tbfr pump 
enters  a stormwater re tent ion pond in 'the neighboring 
Mobile Home P a r k .  
403.161(L) (a) 9.9. 

4 

aragraph I1 above. 

3. A p o r t a b l e  gasolina.powered pulp was setup to  pump fcorn 

T h l s  is a v io la t ion  of Geqtfon 
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Charles sweat  
Dewey Chancy, operator  
Robert D. B a r r e t t ,  Operator 
Re? 2ephyrshorss  STP - 
WN91-0016DWSlSWD 
Page 2 

.. 
4. The '  Department was not  no t i f iad  of t h 4  planned bypassing o f  

component.s c r i t i ca l  t o  t h e  functioning o t  t h e  treatment 
p l a n t  as designed. in  violat ion of Rule 11-600.740(2) ( f )  

' F l o r i d a  Administrative Cqde W.A.C.). 

5 .  T h e  e x i s t i n g  permitted percolrtion/evapotation ponds a r e  
d i eaha rg ing  e f t l u e n t  off s i t e ,  causing B B V e r e  pondfng on 
t h e  neighboring propezty t o  t h e  south. The west pond i e  
seeping through. t h e  west berm. 
Section 403.161(1) [a) B.S. 

T h i s  Is a violat ion ot 

5 .  

6 .  The Department was not n o t l f i t d ,  by wire or telephone, 
w i t h i n  24  hours of tach unpermitted disahaege, descr ibed in 
paragraph 15 d b O V e ,  i n  violation of Rules 17-602.360(1)(c) 
and 17-600.750(1) F.A.C. 

7 .  T h e  weekend operator  ( X .  D. BaLKett C-3128) f a i l ed  t o  make 
t h e  r equ i r ed  e n t r i e s  i n t o  the opera tor ' s  log i n  Violation 
of Rule 17-602.360(L)(e) F.A.C. 

.- 8 .  T h e  l a s t  entry in the o n s i t e  log by the Cert i f ied Operator 
(n. Chancey C-4409) was Watch 19, .1991 i n  violat ion of ,Rule 
17-602.360(1) (el F.R.C. 

9 .  A t r a i n e e ,  (Ed Epperly) who is not an operator certified by 
t h e  oepsrtnent, Is being u t i l i zed  t o  maet t h e  operator 
ona i r a  time requlrement. T h l r  La 4 violat ion of rule 
17-602.370(2) P.A.C. and Section 403.101(4JF.S. 

l o .  The t r a i n e e  h a s  bean signing' the name oE the opa r r to t  (D. 
Chsnoey) i n  tho maintenance loge, a t  direct ion o t  t h e  
ope ra to r  and i n ' t h r  absence of sa id  operator; T h l s  
c o n s t i t u t e s  f a l s i f i c a t i o n  of records and I! i n  :vLeJ,ation of 
Sect ion  403.161(1) (E) F.3. 

11. T h e  onri te  ope ra to r ' s  1og.does not include operator i n  and 
out, t i m e s ,  operator SignqtUre ,  and does not  d e t a i l  speciEic 
o p e r a t i o n ,  maintenance, or major rspalrs performed i n  
V i o l & l O ~  OP Rul. 17-602.360(l).(e). 

12. Monthly Ogecating Reports indicate  e r f tucnt  q u a l l t y  
v i o l a t i o n s  Cor NitraLteS Coc t h e  months  of July and 
Septambez 1990 and January and February 1991 in v t o l a t i o n  
O C  your opera t inq  permit and, thmr@Eore. I n  v io la t ion  of 
Sect ion  4 0 3 . l b l f l l  ( b )  F.S. 
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10.12.1992 1 b I O b  

d 

ChaKle'S Sweat ' 

Dewey Chancy, Operator 
Robert D. BarKett, OperatPC 
Ret Zephytnhores STP + 

Paga 3 
WNP1-0016DW51SWD 

13. There 1s no 'Reduced Pressure Zone" (RPZ) '  backflow 
peeventor on t h e  potable water l ine supplying the wartewatw 
trsatznent p lan t .  T h i s  is a v io l a t ion  of Rule 17-550.360(1 j  
F .A. C ., 

14. The blower motors are not operating as designed due t o  a 
f a u l t y  or missing check  valve. T h e  accesr Control fence 

' around t h e  permitted peecolation/evaporatlon ponds i e  i n  
poor Fepaft. 
F.A.C. 

This !a in v io la t ion  of Rule 17.-600.74o(a] (e) 

15. The  Chlor ine gas  cylinder was no t  pK0petly;rtStrafned to  

This' Is a 
prevent  tipping, addi t iona l ly  the re  was no respiratory 

violation of Rule 17-600.300 (41 (b) F.A.C. 
. pro tec t ion  meeting NIOSB Standards ava i lab le .  

yau  are advised t h a t  opeeation O f  your system i n  Violation of 
s ta te  r egu la t ions  subject3 you t o  j u d i c i a l  impogition o f  
damages and C i v i l . p e n a l t l e s ,  pursuant t o  Sectf0,ns 403.141 dnd 
4D3.16Ll Florida S ta tu t e s .  The,violat ione s e t  for th  i n  t h e  . 
Watning'Notice may be resolvod by the execution of 4 mutually 

i acce  t a b l e  Consent  Ordet providing an aoceptable time schedule  
with!&. which the  v io l a t ions  will be. corrected.  
Order w i l l  s e t  f o r t h  the spec i f i c  requirements €or oompllance 
and t h e  time periods w i t h i n  w h i c h  compliance must be achieved. 
The Consent Order wlll a l so  s e t  f o r t h  a,scttLement.payable t o  
t h e  Sta te  in compensation for  v io l a t ions  of S t a t e  s t a tu t e s .  

You 'are r eques t ed ' t o  contact  UT. Pete Eurghacdt of the LIOmeStfO 
Waste section a t  (813) 623-5561, Extension ,311, within f i v e  ( 5 )  
days.of r e c e i p t  o f  t h i a  Notice t o  s e t  a time and datm for  an 
informal conference t o  be held a t  t h i s  otfioe. 
t h i s  meeting w i l l  be the  resolut ion and settlement of the above 
v io l a t ions .  I n  addi t fon ,  you are  requested to res+nq, i n  
wr i t ing ,  w i t h i n  t e n  (10) days from receipt of t h i s  Notice 
d e t a i l i n g  your plans  to comply w f t h  t h e  c i t ed  s t a t u t e s  and/or 
rulee. 

This Consent 

The purpose oE 

RDGIpbb 
pc: Office o t  General Counsel 

Pete  Burghardt, DER 
G l e n  Thompson, PaSCo County Aealth U n i t  


